
 

 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Sustainable Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 

Sustainable Barnsley Workstream 
Councillors Cain, K. Dyson, Ennis OBE, Frost, Gollick, Green, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Kitching, Richardson, Stowe and Wraith MBE. 
 
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
 
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 7th 
September, 2021 (Item 3 attached). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
 
4   Barnsley Flood Recovery  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
To receive a report of the of the Executive Director Core Services and the 
Executive Director Place on Flood Recovery in Barnsley (Item 4a attached) and 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010 Section 19 Statutory Report (Item 4b 
attached). 
 

Enquiries to Jane Murphy, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Bowser, Cain, Clarke, Coates, K. Dyson, 
Felton, Fielding, Frost, Gollick, Green, Hand-Davis, Hayward, D. Higginbottom, 
Kitching, Lodge, Lowe-Flello, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Osborne, Pickering, Richardson, Risebury, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, 
Wilson, Wraith MBE and Wray together with Statutory Co-opted Member 
Ms. G Carter (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4 (2.00pm):- 
 

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place, BMBC 

Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC 

Matt Bell, Head of Highways and Engineering, Place Directorate, BMBC 

Ian Wilson, Service Manager, Highway Delivery, Place Directorate, BMBC 

Daniel Crossley, Head of Repairs, Maintenance & Building, Berneslai Homes 

Nicola Staniforth, Project Manager, Place Directorate, BMBC 

Councillor Pauline McCarthy, Cabinet Support Member (Environment and 

Transportation), BMBC 

 
 
 



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Committee 

DATE: Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Assembly Room - The Civic 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Bowser, Cain, 

Clarke, K. Dyson, Frost, Gollick, Hayward, Kitching, 
Lodge, Lowe-Flello, Newing, Noble, Osborne, 
Pickering, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, 
Wraith MBE and Wray.  

 
16 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

17 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Cllr Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Nos. 10 and 12 due to her 
membership of the Corporate Parenting Panel.  She also declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in any matters relating to Berneslai Homes in view of her being a Berneslai 
Homes Board Member. 
  
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Nos. 8, 9, 10 and 12 
as she works for the NHS.   
  
Councillor Lodge declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Nos. 8, 9,10 and 12 as 
he is employed by an organisation which supports vulnerable adults and children. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 
The minutes of the following meetings were received and approved by Members as a 
true and accurate record: 
 
Full Committee held on 27 April 2021 (Item 3a) 
Sustainable Barnsley Workstream held on 1 June 2021 (Item 3b) 
Growing Barnsley Workstream held on 29 June 2021 (Item 3c) 
Healthy Barnsley Workstream held on 20 July 2021 (Item 3d) 
 

19 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020-21  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSAB 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Adults & Communities, BMBC 
Julie Chapman, Service Director – Adult Social Care & Health, BMBC 
Cath Erine, Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, BMBC 
Cllr Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Adults & Communities, BMBC 

Page 3

Item 3



 
2 

Susan Brook, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Adults, Barnsley Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Chief Superintendent James Abdy, Barnsley District Commander, South Yorkshire 
Police (SYP) 
Becky Hoskins, Deputy Director of Nursing & Quality, Barnsley Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust (BHNFT) 
Emma Cox, Assistant Director of Nursing, Quality & Professions, South West 
Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust (SWYPFT) 
  
Members were shown a presentation about the work of the BSAB and were invited to 
consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 4a) and the Barnsley 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020-21 (Item 4b).  Bob Dyson introduced 
the BSAB Annual Report, highlighting that everything had changed during the 
pandemic and creative ways of working had to be developed.   
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
A huge amount of awareness raising and training has been done around self-neglect 
and hoarding.    Through the S
[...]
nd for the 

excellent work of the BSAB in safeguarding vulnerable people in 
Barnsley; 

 
(ii) Members continue to raise awareness of safeguarding and report 

concerns in their communities, and 
  

(iii) Members be provided with the contact number for reporting 
safeguarding concerns.  

 
20 Draft Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report 2020-

21  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, LSCP 
Mel John-Ross, Executive Director, Children’s Services, BMBC 
Pam Allen, Interim Service Director, Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding, BMBC 
Cllr Sarah Tattersall, Cabinet Support Member – Children’s Services, BMBC 
Chief Superintendent James Abdy, Barnsley District Commander, South Yorkshire 
Police (SYP) 
Nikki Kelly, Named Nurse Safeguarding Children, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust (BHNFT) 
Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children and Looked After 
Children, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Emma Cox, Assistant Director of Nursing, Quality & Professions, South West 
Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SWYPFT) 
Diane Drury, Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, Children’s Services, BMBC 
  
Members were invited to consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services 
(Item 5a) and the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Report 
2020-21 (Item 5b).   
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
 
Bullying is a constant theme within safeguarding and has far reaching impacts on 
children.  All schools are required to have an Anti-bullying strategy, which forms part 
of each school's annual self assessment.  Tackling bullying relies on initial reporting 
of concerns and schools need to recognise the impact of bullying on an individual 
and take action.  Schools are visited regularly and OFSTED inspect schools against 
their bullying procedure.  T
[...]
lth such as a housing 
officer may see a child sleeping on a sofa, which will need addressing.  Training 
programmes are rolled out to different agencies to spread learning as widely as 
possible.  There are many training programmes, such as Managing Crying, Don't 
Shake the Baby and the ICON programme which gives parents strategies to deal 
with behaviours such as crying.  GPs, hospitals and community services all have 
procedures in place to alert when babies and young children are not being brought to 
appointments - they are not simply marked as 'did not attend' as there may be a 
safeguarding issue. 
  
Early Help is a strong element of the partnership, with a review of the all age Early 
Help Strategy due to the pandemic.  There has been a lot of disruption and staff 
changes in some localities but the Early Help service is generally stable, despite the 
challenges presented by the pandemic.  If Members are concerned about the Early 
Help service in their area they should flag concerns up with Children's Services, who 
are happy to investigate further.   
  
It was reported that court proceedings have been delayed during the pandemic, but 
the service is slowly getting back to normal.  This is a national issue which has had a 
significant impact on children.                     
   
RESOLVED that witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution and the 
report be noted. 
   
 

21 Children's Social Care Performance Report  
 
Members were invited to consider a cover report relating to Children’s Social Care 
Performance.  The redacted report was provided for information only.  

Page 8



 
7 

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

22 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subj
[...]
y Committee (OSC)  
on 12th October 2021  

Barnsley Flood Recovery 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an update regarding activity across the 

borough following the November 2019 floods which directly affected 100 properties and 11 businesses. 
 
1.2 The report covers progress on the following key areas:- 
 

 remedial works undertaken by the Council and partner organisations to date to reduce the likelihood 
and impact of further flooding 

 measures being undertaken by the Council to bolster the response to any future flooding incidents 

 the “Section 19” report which identifies whether the relevant flood risk management authorities 
discharged their statutory duties or not 

 the proactive steps being taken in conjunction with Sheffield City Region Combined Authority (SCR) to 
raise the profile of the lack of investment into flood mitigation in South Yorkshire 

 
1.3 Although the response to the COVID pandemic has caused delays with recovery activities, a significant 

amount has still been achieved and the report demonstrates that:- 
 

 even in the midst of the response and recovery effort to the COVID emergency the Council has retained 
focus on improving and investing in the areas most susceptible to the impact of flooding 

 Barnsley has been working at regional and national levels to raise the profile of the additional investment 
needed to protect the most vulnerable communities in Barnsley and across South Yorkshire 
 

1.4 To support the report, Item 4b (attached) outlines the investigation carried out by the local authority of the 
flooding event in Barnsley on 7th and 8th November 2019, as required under Section 19 of the Floods and 
Water Management Act 2010. 

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1 Flooding can be caused by:- 

 

 Run-off water from fields and over-full rivers, usually following heavy rainfall 

 Blocked drains 

 Cracked or burst water pipes 
 
2.2 The local authority is responsible
[...]
vestigation following a flooding event, it has 

discretion in terms of the depth of investigation undertaken and the degree of follow up. Item 4b (attached) 
details the investigation carried out following the events in November 2019.  In addition, area specific 
investigations into the unique causes of flooding at specific locations have been progressed as part of 
individual work packages but these are not contained within the Section 19 report, for example, the 
specialist technical reports that have been prepared for the Lundwood Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) 
and Worsbrough reservoir. 

 
3.0 Current Position 
 
3.1  Following the November 2019 floods a number of high-risk locations were identified and plans for remedial 

works established to improve future flood mitigation. Key work being carried out is as follows:- 
 

Lundwood Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) 
 
3.2 The Authority had previously carried out a number of pro-active steps to protect properties including the 

installation of 282 flood vents, 25 door guards and 15 waste pipe locks following the floods of 2007, all of 
which offer a level of protection for internal areas.  

 
3.3 As a follow-up, in June 2020, 70 properties on Lang Avenue (previously affected by flooding) were visited 

to check that the property flood defences installed continued to be fully functional and identify any further 
works required.  To ensure that the issues had been fully addressed, a Berneslai Homes led task and 
finish group was established to determine the long-term options for the area. 

 
3.4 In October 2020, Yorkshire Water completed a number of maintenance activities to a 500m stretch of the 

local drainage ditch which removed over 50 tonnes of debris, improving watercourse flow. 
 

3.5 All highway gullies in the immediate area have been inspected and maintained. 
 
3.6 An independent environmental consultancy agency was engaged to carry out a flood threat assessment, 

including a solution/options appraisal and cost benefit analysis. The Stage 1 report was received in August 
2020 with the draft Stage 2 report received in December 2020. Work is now ongoing to refine the Stage 2 
proposals and final options are being reviewed, including refined costings. The recommended resilience 
work has an initial estimated cost of £525,000 with an upper limit of £1 million. 

 
3.7 Business cases have been prepared and submitted to the Capital Oversight Board and categorised as an 

immediate priority (ref Project C22 – BMBC Priority Investment Schemes). 
 
3.8 The Lundwood Flood Alleviation Scheme has been identified as one of  9 regional accelerator programmes 

put forward by Sheffield City Region (Nov 2020), and has been allocated £150,000 to progress the 
development of the scheme.  The scheme is also part of Barnsley’s programme put forward to the 
Environment Agency for a grant funding contribution in the medium-term plan which was finalised in March 
2021. 

 
3.9 Proactive engagement has been on-going with local residents and elected members, the most recent of 

which was a virtual round table discussion and update on 16th March 2021 with Dan Jarvis MP, Cllr Chris 
Lamb, representatives from Highways and Engineering, Berneslai Homes and local residents. 

 
Bulling Dike – Low Valley 

 
3.10 Categorised as a Flood Zone 2 location, the dike forms part of the River Dearne catchment.  During the 

events of 2019, the River Dove overtopped its banks, some of the flood waters then entered Bulling Dyke. 

Page 12



This combined with the flows in Bulling Dyke caused the Dyke to overtop, flooding properties on Station 
Road, Cotterdale Gardens and surrounding streets. 

 
3.11 The Danvm Drainage Commissioners Internal Drainage Board (IDB), who elect to maintain the 

watercourse, following consultations with BMBC, have carried out approximately £0.1m remedial works 
along its length, during February 2020. 

 
Worsbrough Reservoir 

 
3.12 Worsborough reservoir was built in 1
[...]
it was determined that 
specialist support would be enlisted to create a schedule of works and contract documentation that could 
then be used by BMBC to competitively appoint a rope access specialist contractor to carry out the spillway 
repair works. Availability of all parties to complete this procurement exercise means a contractor was not 
expected to be appointed until late Spring/Summer 2021. Works commenced in late August 2021 and are 
expected to be completed in November 2021, weather permitting.  In addition, advice was sought from the 
Environment Agency’s Fisheries team in respect of timings to conduct the repairs so as to minimise impact 
on fish stocks/breeding activity. 

 

3.17 In May 2021, the inspector returned to undertake his five yearly inspection which is more detailed. 
Worsborough Reservoir is designated as a High-Risk Reservoir by the Environment Agency and Section 
10 of the Reservoirs Act 1975 places a statutory obligation on the Council to have a High-Risk Reservoir 
inspected from time to time by an independent qualified civil engineer and to obtain from that engineer a 
report of the result of the inspection. The draft report has now been received and is under review by officers 
to understand the implications of its findings. Many recommendations are covered off by the above referred 
to works but the Council should expect further significant spend requirements in coming years to satisfy 
all aspects of the report’s recommendations.  £250,0000 has already been released by the Senior 
Management Team to progress the investigation and commence the required repairs.  

 
3.18 As well as the spillway repairs, there is a requirement to undertake further analysis of embankment erosion 

and options for repair thereof. As that piece of work has more impact on site visitors/anglers, rather than 
posing a flood risk, it has been determined that all aspects of that work should be competitively procured. 
An arm of North Yorkshire County Council
[...]
ional roles of on-call Silver 

Officers 
2.  Further development of vulnerable persons intelligence arrangements and information sharing 

between response agencies (i.e. Fire and Rescue and South Yorkshire Police) 
3. Review the Operational Food Plan with the learning from the Storm Christoph flood response 

activities 
4. Reviewing flood information webpages and flooding key messages for inclusion in the Operational 

Flood Plan 
5. Strengthen links with community volunteers to further develop community-based response 

resources and engagement 
 
  Impact on Communities 
 
4.18 Flooding in Barnsley has affected people from a range of communities, ages and backgrounds. However, 

long-term impacts are exacerbated by pre-existing disadvantages, for example health problems, isolation 
and poverty. A strong focus on continued flood recovery and renewal in Barnsley by its very nature seeks 
to protect our most vulnerable populations from the disproportionate impact of future flooding on their 
wellbeing and life chances. 

 
4.19 Flooding has a significant impact on public health. The November floods generated a number of physical 

risks for people, from the direct risk of the incident itself to the contamination risk associated with clean-up 
activities. The November 2019 event also had a considerable impact on the emotional wellbeing of affected 
people, families and communities. 

 
4.20 It is therefore crucial that focus remains on flood recovery and mitigation works to minimize the risks of 

significant future flooding and secure improved health and wellbeing outcomes for the residents of 
Barnsley. 

 
5.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
5.1 The following witnesses have been invited to answer questions from the Committee:- 

 

 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place, BMBC 

 Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Matt Bell, Head of Highways and Engineering, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Ian Wilson, Service Manager, Highway Delivery, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Daniel Crossley, Head of Repairs, Maintenance & Building, Berneslai Homes 

 Nicola Staniforth, Project Manager, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Councillor Pauline McCarthy, Cabinet Support Member (Environment and Transportation), BMBC 
Page 16



6.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 

Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:- 
 

 What does success look like and how will you know if it has been achieved? 
 

 What are the barriers to achieving success and how do you plan to overcome them? 
 

 What specific risks are associated with the plans? 
 

 What is the system for monitoring & evaluating progress? 
 

 How do you plan to gain the necessary investments to carry out the plans? 
 

 Are there sufficient resources to carry out periodic maintenance to prevent future flooding events? 
 

 How have you communicated these plans with residents and how have you managed their 
expectations? 

 

 How have you worked with partners to ensure a multi-agency approach to flood recovery plans? 
 

 How will you engage community volunteers to support community-based responses? 
 

 When will investigations start on the Worsbrough Reservoir and Church Street, Darton schemes? 
 

 What risk assessments have been carried out across the borough to identify other possible areas 
of flooding in the future? 

 

 What considerations have been given to climate change when making plans to prevent future 
flooding events? 

 

 What can members do to support the Barnsley flood recovery plans? 
 
7.0  Background Papers and Useful Links 

 

 Item 4b (attached) Flood & Water Management Act 2010:  Section 19 Statutory Report  
 

 Flood and Water Management Act 2010      
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/29/pdfs/ukpga_20100029_en.pdf  

 

 Met Office HAD-UK Datasets  
https://www.metoffice.gov.uk/research/climate/maps-and-data/data/haduk-grid/datasets  

 
8.0  Glossary 

 
DEFRA Department for Environm

Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Sustainable Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Cain, Coates, Fielding, 

Frost, Gollick, Green, Hayward, Lodge, Markham, 
Osborne, Richardson, Smith, Tattersall, Wraith MBE 
and Wray  

  
  
 

24 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms G. Carter in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

25 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Cllrs Osborne, Markham and Smith declared non-pecuniary interests with regard to 
Minute No. 27 due to their membership of the  Low Valley Flood Community Group.  
Cllr Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the same Minute No. due to her 
membership of the Berneslai Homes Board. 
 

26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September were received. 
 

27 Barnsley Flood Recovery  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the 
Executive Director Place on Flood Recovery in Barnsley (Item 4a) and Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010 Section 19 Statutory Report (Item 4b).  The report 
provided an update regarding activity across the borough following the November 
2019 floods which directly affected 100 properties and 11 businesses.  
  
The report covered progress on the following key areas:-  
 

 remedial works undertaken by the Council and partner organisations to date to 
reduce the likelihood and impact of further flooding  

 measures being undertaken by the Council to bolster the response to any 
future flooding incidents · the “Section 19” report which identifies whether the 
relevant flood risk management authorities discharged their statutory duties or 
not  

 the proactive steps being taken in conjunction with Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority (SCR) to raise the profile of the lack of investment into 
flood mitigation in South Yorkshire 

  



 
2 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport, Place Directorate, BMBC  
Matt Bell, Head of Highways and Engineering, Place Directorate, BMBC  
Ian Wilson, Service Manager, Highway Delivery, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Daniel Crossley, Head of Repairs, Maintenance & Building, Berneslai Homes 
Nicola Staniforth, Project Manager, Place Directorate, BMBC  
Councillor Pauline McCarthy, Cabinet Support Member (Environment and 
Transportation), BMBC 
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
 
Flood monitoring relies on systems installed across the Borough which give an 
indication of river levels together with Met Office advance warnings which indicate 
when task and finish groups and Blue Light services should be mobilising.  The 
current level of monitoring is satisfactory.  If more is needed, this will be flagged up 
and increased when made aware of a possible incident. 
 
In terms of risk assessments for possible areas of flooding, good data has been 
provided over the last 15 years.  Work is ongoing with Sheffield City Region (SCR), 
the Environment Agency (EA) and Yorkshire Water Authority (YWA) to try to 
determine any likely future risk areas and prioritise investment.  Awareness of ‘low 
spots’ and ‘high spots’ drives investment. 
 
Recent problems at Darton were discussed.  It is difficult to determine the future and 
implement new flood measures as some events may occur once in every 100 years.  
Councillors expressed concern that lots of money had been spent in Darton as part 
of the Principal Towns Project, the benefits of which would be negated should the 
area be subject to widespread flooding.  It is hoped that a culvert programme will be 
undertaken this year in Darton, and local Councillors will be informed once the 
scheme has been fully formulated.  
 
Work on the spillways at Worsbrough has commenced.  The Inspector’s 10-year draft 
report has been received for review and comment and the recommendations therein 
are currently under consideration.  It is expected that further work to bolster spillways 
and flood defences will be required and funding needs to be set aside for this 
purpose.  Advice has been sought from the EA’s Fisheries Team in respect of timings 
to conduct the repairs so as to minimise the impact on fish stocks and spawning 
activity, although no complaints or reports of fish deaths have been received.  
 
Lundwood was one of the areas identified as a high risk location following the 
November 2019 floods.  The Mill of the Black Monks business was once again 
flooded and the business ruined.  Monk Bretton Priory is unable to access grant 
funding because of the risk of flooding as it sits on a flood plain, despite the fact that 
is has never flooded.  Enquiries will be made as to why this is.  It was reported that 
residents of the Ings Road gypsy camp had moved  to a site at Brierley due to fears 
of effluent.  This was permitted under the condition that the Ings Road site can only 
be used by mobile travellers rather than as a permanent site.  Concerns were raised 
about the need to have sufficient resources and a maintenance programme to carry 



 
3 

out preventative work at the site as it doesn't seem to be an area of focus at the 
present time.     
 
Thanks were expressed to all who helped to fill sand bags at Lundwood which helped 
to avoid the 'near miss' in January 2020.  It was reported that sand bags are located 
at the front of the Ings Road Depot and are accessible 24hrs a day.   
 
Bulling Dike (Low Valley) is categorised as a Flood Zone 2 location and forms part of 
the River Dearne catchment. In November 2019 the dike overtopped and flooded 
properties on Station Road, Cotterdale Gardens and surrounding streets.  The Dike 
is the responsibility of the Danvm Drainage Commissioners Internal Drainage Board 
(IDB), who have carried out remedial works in consultation with BMBC.  Similarly, the 
River Dove is the responsibility of the Environment Agency (EA)  It was reported that 
the dike had only been partially dredged as IDB workers couldn’t get equipment 
round to complete the dredging.  Flytipping has also caused blocking under the 
culvert, which is difficult to remove because it is in standing water.  Residents are 
frustrated as they cannot see the results of work which has been done and Darfield 
and Low Valley do not seem to be identified as a priority.   
 
Residents on Station Road reported the events of 2019 as being chaotic, with no 
coordination between Emergency Services.  Residents reported having to try to stop 
traffic themselves.  t was also felt that the culvert on Station Road, which had been 
filled in, should in fact be enlarged. 
 
Lots of work has been done on Lang Avenue since the 2012 floods and various 'near 
misses'.  Residents are always anxious when there is severe weather. Members 
were reassured that a key element of work is ongoing resident engagement, actively 
listening to residents and involving them fully.  In June 2020 70 properties on Lang 
Avenue (previously affected by flooding) were visited to check that property flood 
defences installed continue to be fully functonal.  A Berneslai Homes led taks and 
finish group has also been established to determine the long-term options for this 
area.  A letter was sent in July to update residents in the area and a newsletter is 
planned, complete with photographs, so that residents are kept fully informed of 
progress.   
  
In October 2020, Yorkshire Water complete a number of maintenance activities to a 
stretch of a local drainage ditch, removing 50 tons of debris and improving 
watercourse flow.   £1m has been identified in the budget and modelling work for 
different scenarios has taken place to give an indication as to whether what has been 
done is enough to protect the area.  Possible works include deepening the woodland 
area, placing a 'bund' around properties, improving surface water drainage assets 
and raising kerb lines.  This will be assessed throughout the winter period and plans 
drawn up based on what the model tells us.  This could take a further 9-12 months 
based on what model shows.  
A member was aware of an issue with run-off water in Lundwood.  It seems that 
there is a pump at the rear of Lang avenue, with the combined sewers draining from 
Monk Bretton to a sump, with water then pumped under the railway into the sewage 
works. The valve does not always work which leads to water straddling the bund and 
flooding homes further along.  Photographic evidence of the problem can be 
provided.  The pump is the responsibility of Yorkshire Water and Members were 
assured that this issue will be taken up with them.  All combined sewage and surface 



 
4 

water drainage systems have been mapped and work done to clear them where a 
problem has been identified.   Lang Avenue is regularly checked and silt removed.     
    
A small dedicated team is responsible for looking after over 50,000 gullies. Following 
the 2019 situation, work was done at various locations to clear gulleys and keep 
them in working order. As part of their mapping work, the team also identified 500 
locations of faults caused by others such as cutting through pipework etc.  A 
programme of more than 200 schemes has been developed, including installing 
kerbs with holes in them to take away excess water.    A Member reported that the 
majority of gullies in Darfield are full of vegetation and have not been cleared, raising 
concerns that they had not been properly inspected.  
  
Members were reassured that following the 2019 floods, every affected property was 
visited by the engagement team and all residents and tenants in Wombwell provided 
with front and rear guards and waste pipe blocks, which they are shown how to use - 
this is a continuous programme.  When tenancies change and new people move in 
this information is also provided to new tenants.  Unfortunately, nothing can be done 
when water comes through the sub floor.  Member can be confident that for Winter 
2021/22, all properties have flood defences and know how to use them.   
 
A Member was aware of recent flooding causing significant damage to football and 
cricket pitches at Worsbrough, where the River Dove crosses Worsbrough Bridge.  It 
seems the riverbank has eroded which causes the pitches to flood.  This is the 
responsibility of the relevant landowner, who will be approached to offer a solution to 
the problem, although sometimes it can be difficult to identify land ownership. 
  
RESOLVED that  

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution, and flood 
wardens be thanked for their practical help during the 2019 floods;  

(ii) The service continues to use local member intelligence and inform local 
councillors of work in their area;  

(iii) The service investigates and informs members why flooding impacts upon 
Monk Bretton Priory's ability to apply for grant funding and what can be 
done to improve the situation; 

(iv) Enquiries be made as to why Bulling Dyke was only partially dredged and 
whether it would be possible to enlarge the culvert on Station Road; 

(v) Investigations be carried out to establish what can be done for Darfield and 
Low Valley for future protection (including gulley inspection and clearing) 
and feed back to the Committee; 

(vi) Relationships and ongoing communication methods with all partners be 
strengthened, to include the IDB,  Yorkshire Water, Emergency Services 
and the Environment Agency to ensure seamless multi-agency working; 

(vii) Officers to liaise with the Internal Drainage Board to understand how the 
investment has been spent and to outline their future plans; 

(viii) Officers to contact Yorkshire Water about water which runs off from the 
fields near Lang Avenue and the effectiveness of the pump to remove 
excess water;  

(ix) The maintenance programme for gully cleaning should be interrogated to 
make sure it is effective and is reflective of the plan;  

(x) The online reporting system should be investigated to make sure it is always 
available and in working order, and  



 
5 

(xi) Officers identify and approach the owner of the land at Worsbrough with 
regard to flooding of cricket and football pitches. 

 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


